LBJDON | 4:2{0y

d

1\"( 5 \’ @\} “ -
N

U |
SUSTAINABLE NEIGHBOBHOODS FOR URBAN POOR

A REVIEW OF LIVING ENVIRONMENTS OF LOW-INCOME
COMMUNITY NEIGHBORHOODS WITH SPECIAL REFERENCE TO
THEIR SPATIAL COMPATIBILITY FOR COMMUNITY LIVVING

The dissertation submitted to the Facuity of Architecture,
1, AL TR LRy P Sl
For the Final Examination of M.Sc. [Architetecture], 2000
and Part Two of the
Royal Institute of British Architects

odomEo
£900 850 Bepge. § gud

20Za. - ‘
Dhammika Laleendra Mahagama

Faculty of Architecture
University of Moratuwa
Sri Lanka
May-2000

qHiim

Unlversity of Moratuwa

74114




Abstract

The concept of community living exists as far as there are things to share in common. it would
further be strengthened if the shared elements are bare essential of living and greater in
number. An ideal community living therefore could only te experienced where the dwellers are
isolated from the rest of the world or extremely poor possessing no alternatives other than live

on dependence.

Slum and shanty dwellers as described by social scientists, are by-product of over
urbanization. Influx of population seeking job opportunities settled down in unauthorized fands
in the outskirts of the city has become one of the major problems almost every city faces today.
Such communities have developed a sub-culture of their own for the mere existence.
Therefore any improvement program should not try to disrupt this pattern but enhance it and

when appropriate these positive responses should be utilized by community action programs.

LIBRARY ?7)

ii




Acknowledgements

It is with deep sense of gratitude that | remember those who were the driving force in making

this dissertation a reality.

4
e Dr. Dayananda Waduge, Senior Lecturer, Department of Architecture, University of
Moratuwa, whose guidance was invaluable in structuring the framework for study and
for tutoring.
e DR. L. S. R Perera, Senior Lecturer, Department of Architécture, University of
Moratuwa, as Dissertation Coordinator
» e Archt. Sirisena Herath, National Housina Development Authority
e Archt. Kalana Dissanayake, National Heusing Development Authority
e Archt. Vinod Jayasinghe, Archt. Lalyn Collure, Archt. Gayathi Senadheera, Archt.
Priyankari Asmadale
e My colleagues and friends, Hewa, Bahula, Irisha and Priyani for their contributions in
compiling this dissertation.
e All my family members for numerous encouragement and valuable support given to
me. '
|
|
|
1ii |
e




>

Contents

Acknowledgements

List of illustrations

Introduction
Observation
Need for the study
Intention of the study
Methodology

Scope and limitations
Chapter one
1.1. General introduction to low-income community neighborhoods

1.1.1. Orig ghborhoods

1.1.2. Social composition of low-income neighborhoods

1.1.3.  Provincial morality of low-income neighborhoods

1.1.4. Sociology and complexity of low-income neighborhoods

1.2. Urban poor in the city of Colombo

1.3. Community living as an important aspect of living style of urban poor
1.3.1. Residents interactions with outsiders
1.3.2. Residents interactions within the community
1.3.3. Residents interactions with the neighbors

1.3.4. Residents interactions with close personal friends

1.4. Shared community spaces as an essential component in creating social

interaction in low-income community neighborhoods

v

page
ii

viii

N NN

e~ w ow

10
1
12
14

14




Chapter two

2.1. Human behavior and environment relationships
2.1.1. Human territoriality
a. Tribal territory
b. Family territory
c. Personal territory
2.1.2. Privacy
2.1.3. ldentity
2.2. Mechanisms of re-ensuring the spatial values and optimization of
neighbors' social interactions in strengthen the ‘sense of community’
2.2.1. Enhancing visual connections between the interacting spaces
2.2.2. Enhancing visual attractions to the space
a. Facilitating responsive needs
b. Creation of interest
2.2.3. Enhancing physical comfort, relaxation, privacy and safety
within the semi pubiic space
2.2.4. Enhancement of accessibility and mecharisms of
attraction to the space
2.2.5. Creating of ‘spaciousness’ as an attraction to the space
2.2.6. Neighborly atmosphere as a result of privatization
and sense of control over the space
2.2.7. Vacantland adjoining the neighborhood street and
commercial areas as successful socializing spaces
a. Sense of enclosure or the existenice of a focal point
as the generator of appropriate usage pattems
peculiar to the neighborhood
b. Visual enhancement as a generator of appropriate
usage patterns
c. Existence of a basic structure in the form of

collective elements facilitating adaptability

16
16
17
18
18
18
19
20

20
22
22

25

26
28

29

30
30

31

31

32

32




Chapter three

3. Selected low-income housing schemes and their designs 33
3.1. Case study | — Bandaranayakapura housing scheme 34
3.1.1. Location 34
3.1.2. Layout 34
a. Distribution pattern of plots and houses 37
b. Netwbrk of internal pathways 37
c. Landscape 38
3.1.3.  Three Dimensional composition 38
3.1.4. Common facilities 39
3.2. Case study 2- Nawagampura Housing Scheme 40
3.21. Location 40
3.2.2. Layout 40
Distribution, pattern of plots and houses 42
b. Network:of int 43
¢. Landscape 44
3.2.3. Three Dimensional composition 44
3.24. Common facilities 45
3.3. Implications of overall design decisions on residents’ community living 46
3.3.1. Implications of Location of selected housing schemes
on its residents’ community living

3.3.1.1. Bandaranayakapura Housing Scheme 47
3.3.1.2. Nawagampura Housing Scheme 47

3.3.2. Implications of layout of housing scheme on residents’ 48

community living

3.3.2.1. Bandaranayakapura housing scheme 48

a. Network of internal pathways 48

b. Distribution pattern of plots and house 50

) A~ NN
v = B £

[t
=)
%
Y \



Conclusion

Bibliography

3.3.2.2. Nawagampura housing scheme
a. Network of internal pathways
b. Distribution pattern of plots and houses
3.3.3. Implications of Three-Dimensional composition of
housing scheme on residents' community living
3.3.3.1. Bandaranayakapura housing scheme
3.3.3.2. Nawagampura housing scheme
3.3.4. Implications of Common facilities of housing scheme on
residents’ community fiving
3.3.4.1. Bandaranayakapura housing scheme

3.3.4.2. Nawagampura housing scheme

vii

51
51
52
o4

54
96

58

58
61

63

66




List of illustrations

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.
08.
09.
10.
1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.

Title

Locations of low-income neighborhoods

Well defined territories of low-income neighborhoocls
Sub groups within the settlement

Tribal territory — Nigeria

Family territory

Small and alive provides intimate contacts
Unobstructed visual and physical access

Hierarchy of public spaces

Enhancing accessibility

Location of selected housing schemes

Layout of previous settlement-Bandaranayakapura
Layout of upgraded seltlement-Bandaranayakapura
Narrow paved pathwaj

Highly compacted 3D composition

Playground - Bandaranayakapura

Playground of Bandaranayakapura facilitate outsides
Layout plan — Nawagampura

Typical plot arrangemant of a cluster - Nawagampura
Main central road — Nawagampura

Walkways — Nawagampura

Landscape — Nawagampura

Entry to the scheme-Bandaranayakapura

Main subways-Bandaranayakapura

Small narrow pathway-Bandaranayakapura

Housing units grouped around shared courtyards — Nawagampura
A cluster is segregated in to three sub groups — Nawajampura

Enhancing socializing value-Bandaranayakapura

viii

Page No.




28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.

Neighborly atmosphere-Bandaranayakapura

The dominative community center-Bandaranayakapura

A focal point

Hierarchy of spaces

Community center-Bandaranayakapura

Toilets and stand pipes-Bandaranayakapura

Adjoining vacant land used for playing-Bandaranayakapura
Adaptability

The Buddhists image house-Bandaranayakapura

The community center — Nawagampura

The play ground— Nawagampura

1x

55
56
57
o7
o8
59
59
60
60
61
62




