tirst copy.

# SUSTAINABLE NEIGHBORHOODS FOR URBAN POOR

A REVIEW OF LIVING ENVIRONMENTS OF LOW-INCOME
COMMUNITY NEIGHBORHOODS WITH SPECIAL REFERENCE TO
THEIR SPATIAL COMPATIBILITY FOR COMMUNITY LIVVING

The dissertation submitted to the Faculty of Architecture, University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka,

For the Final Examination of M.Sc. [Architetecture], 2000 and Part Two of the Royal Institute of British Architects

පුස්තකාලය මාරවුව විශ්ව විදුපාලය. **ශු ලංකාර** මොරවුව,

#### Dhammika Laleendra Mahagama

Faculty of Architecture University of Moratuwa Sri Lanka May-2000

074114

M. SC / B.SC

M.

74114

#### **Abstract**

The concept of community living exists as far as there are things to share in common. It would further be strengthened if the shared elements are bare essential of living and greater in number. An ideal community living therefore could only be experienced where the dwellers are isolated from the rest of the world or extremely poor possessing no alternatives other than live on dependence.

Slum and shanty dwellers as described by social scientists, are by-product of over urbanization. Influx of population seeking job opportunities settled down in unauthorized lands in the outskirts of the city has become one of the major problems almost every city faces today. Such communities have developed a sub-culture of their own for the mere existence. Therefore any improvement program should not try to disrupt this pattern but enhance it and when appropriate these positive responses should be utilized by community action programs.





#### **Acknowledgements**

It is with deep sense of gratitude that I remember those who were the driving force in making this dissertation a reality.

- Dr. Dayananda Waduge, Senior Lecturer, Department of Architecture, University of Moratuwa, whose guidance was invaluable in structuring the framework for study and for tutoring.
- DR. L. S. R. Perera, Senior Lecturer, Department of Architecture, University of Moratuwa, as Dissertation Coordinator
- Archt. Sirisena Herath, National Housing Development Authority
  - University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk
- Archt. Kalana Dissanayake, National Housing Development Authority
- Archt. Vinod Jayasinghe, Archt. Lalyn Collure, Archt. Gayathi Senadheera, Archt.
   Priyankari Asmadale
- My colleagues and friends, Hewa, Bahula, Irisha and Priyani for their contributions in compiling this dissertation.
- All my family members for numerous encouragement and valuable support given to me.

### Contents

Acknowledgements	page
Acknowledgements	111
List of illustrations	viii
Introduction	
Observation	1
Need for the study	1
Intention of the study	2
Methodology	2
Scope and limitations	2
Chapter one	
1.1. General introduction to low-income community neighborhoods	3
1.1.1. Origin and immergence lov/-income neighborhoods	3
1.1.2. Social composition of low-irrcome neighborhoods	4
1.1.3. Provincial morality of low-income neighborhoods	5
1.1.4. Sociology and complexity of low-income neighborhoods	5
1.2. Urban poor in the city of Colombo	6
1.3. Community living as an important aspect of living style of urban poor	9
1.3.1. Residents interactions with outsiders	10
1.3.2. Residents interactions within the community	11
1.3.3. Residents interactions with the neighbors	12
1.3.4. Residents interactions with close personal friends	14
Shared community spaces as an essential component in creating social interaction in low-income community neighborhoods.	14

## Chapter two

2.1.	Human behavior and environment relationships			16
	2.1.1.	Human	territoriality	16
			a. Tribal territory	17
			b. Family territory	18
			c. Personal territory	18
	2.1.2.	Privacy	<b>,</b>	18
	2.1.3.	Identity	1	19
2.2.	Mechan	isms of re	e-ensuring the spatial values and optimization of	20
	neighbors' social interactions in strengthen the 'sense of community'			
	2.2.1.	Enhand	ing visual connections between the interacting spaces	20
	2.2.2.	Enhan	cing visual attractions to the space	22
			a. Facilitating responsive needs	22
			b. Creation of interest	25
			c. Creation of security	26
	2.2.3.	-	cing physical comfort, relaxation, privacy and safety	28
		within th	ne semi public space	
	2.2.4.	Enhan	cement of accessibility and mechanisms of	29
		attraction	on to the space	
	2.2.5.	Creatin	ng of 'spaciousness' as an attraction to the space	30
	2.2.6.	Neighb	orly atmosphere as a result of privatization	30
		and ser	se of control over the space	
	2.2.7.	Vacant	land adjoining the neighborhood street and	31
		comme	rcial areas as successful socializing spaces	
		a.	Sense of enclosure or the existence of a focal point	31
			as the generator of appropriate usage patterns	
			peculiar to the neighborhood	
		b.	Visual enhancement as a generator of appropriate	32
			usage patterns	
		C.	Existence of a basic structure in the form of	32
			collective elements facilitating adaptability	

# Chapter three

3. Selected I	ow-income housing schemes and their designs	33
3.1. Case stud	dy I – Bandaranayakapura housing scheme	34
3.1.1.	Location	34
3.1.2.	Layout	34
	a. Distribution pattern of plots and houses	37
	b. Network of internal pathways	37
	c. Landscape	38
3.1.3.	Three Dimensional composition	38
3.1.4.	Common facilities	39
3.2. Case stud	dy 2- Nawagampura Housing Scheme	40
3.2.1.	Location	40
3.2.2.	Layout	40
	a. Distribution pattern of plots and houses	42
	b. Network of internal pathways	43
	c. Landscape	44
3.2.3.	Three Dimensional composition	44
3.2.4.	Common facilities	45
3.3. Implication	ons of overall design decisions on residents' community living	46
3.3.1.	Implications of Location of selected housing schemes	
	on its residents' community living	
	3.3.1.1. Bandaranayakapura Housing Scheme	47
	3.3.1.2. Nawagampura Housing Scheme	47
3.3.2.	Implications of layout of housing scheme on residents'	48
	community living	
	3.3.2.1. Bandaranayakapura housing scheme	48
	a. Network of internal pathways	48
	b. Distribution pattern of plots and house	50



		3.3.2.2. Naw	agampura housing scheme	51
		a.	Network of internal pathways	51
		b.	Distribution pattern of plots and houses	52
	3.3.3.	Implications of T	Three-Dimensional composition of	54
		housing scheme	on residents' community living	
		3.3.3.1. Ban	daranayakapura housing scheme	54
		3.3.3.2. Naw	agampura housing scheme	56
	3.3.4.	Implications of C	Common facilities of housing scheme on	58
		residents' commi	unity living	
		3.3.4.1. Bar	ndaranayakapura housing scheme	58
		3.3.4.2. Nav	wagampura housing scheme	61
Conclusion				63
Bibliography				66



# List of illustrations

	Title	Page No
01.	Locations of low-income neighborhoods	7
02.	Well defined territories of low-income neighborhoods	10
03.	Sub groups within the settlement	13
04.	Tribal territory – Nigeria	17
05.	Family territory	18
06.	Small and alive provides intimate contacts	22
07.	Unobstructed visual and physical access	24
08.	Hierarchy of public spaces	28
09.	Enhancing accessibility	29
10.	Location of selected housing schemes	33
11.	Layout of previous settlement-Bandaranayakapura	35
12.	Layout of upgraded settlement-Bandaranayakapura	36
13.	Narrow paved pathways ************************************	37
14.	Highly compacted 3D composition	38
15.	Playground – Bandaranayakapura	39
16.	Playground of Bandaranayakapura facilitate outsides	39
17.	Layout plan Nawagampura	42
18.	Typical plot arrangemant of a cluster Nawagampura	43
19.	Main central road – Nawagampura	43
20.	Walkways – Nawagampura	43
21.	Landscape – Nawagampura	44
22.	Entry to the scheme-Bandaranayakapura	49
23.	Main subways-Bandaranayakapura	49
24.	Small narrow pathway-Bandaranayakapura	50
25.	Housing units grouped around shared courtyards – Nawagampura	52
26.	A cluster is segregated in to three sub groups – Nawagampura	53
27.	Enhancing socializing value-Bandaranayakapura	54



28.	Neighborly atmosphere-Bandaranayakapura	55
29.	The dominative community center-Bandaranayakapura	56
30.	A focal point	57
31.	Hierarchy of spaces	57
32.	Community center-Bandaranayakapura	58
33.	Toilets and stand pipes-Bandaranayakapura	59
34.	Adjoining vacant land used for playing-Bandaranayakapura	59
35.	Adaptability	60
36.	The Buddhists image house-Bandaranayakapura	60
37.	The community center – Nawagampura	61
38.	The play ground- Nawagampura	62

